Vermont law.
No. R-86. House concurrent resolution honoring outstanding Concord Town Clerk Cynthia Gaboriault.

(H.C.R.67)

Offered by: Representatives Beck of St. Johnsbury, Campbell of St. Johnsbury, and Williams of Granby

Offered by: Senator Ingalls

<u>Whereas</u>, the small Essex County Town of Concord was chartered in 1780, named for Concord, Massachusetts, and is proud of its civic history, and

<u>Whereas</u>, a highlight of that history has been the 11 years of municipal public service that Cynthia Gaboriault has provided to this community, and

Whereas, she began her town government career in 2012, when she was appointed Concord Assistant Town Clerk, and

<u>Whereas</u>, in 2016, the voters of Concord recognized the high quality of her work and elected Cynthia Gaboriault as the Concord Town Clerk, and

<u>Whereas</u>, during the past seven years, Cynthia Gaboriault has ensured the integrity of municipal operations, supervised elections, maintained town records, worked cheerfully with the selectboard and local residents, and responded to inquiries on a host of topics related to Concord, and

<u>Whereas</u>, she effectively adapted her office's operations to the special circumstances of COVID-19, and, despite unusual challenges, kept the wheels of municipal administration rolling, and

<u>Whereas</u>, Cynthia Gaboriault relinquished her post on Town Meeting Day 2023, with the sincere appreciation and thanks of the town's citizenry, now therefore be it

Resolved by the Senate and House of Representatives:

That the General Assembly honors outstanding Concord Town Clerk Cynthia Gaboriault, and be it further

<u>Resolved</u>: That the Secretary of State be directed to send a copy of this resolution to Cynthia Gaboriault and the Town of Concord.